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APPELLATE DECISIONS' - FOS~Enws TAVERN~ INCQ v~ PASSAICo 

FOSTER'S TAVERN, INCQ, 
· t/a FOSTERw S TAVERN, INC G ~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. APPELLANT~ 

·Vo. 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF PASS:AIC ~· · ) 

RESPONDENTu ) 
..-. W\tl '*ti _,... Clilllill .., ..._ C11NU 10M ~ ~ ~ nee =-- 11rtU ........ 

, I 

Feder & Rinzler, Esqse 9 by Jack Rinzler, Esq~, Attorneys for 
Appellant · . 

Milton JI! Pa.shman~ Esqru, Attorney for Respondent 

BY.THE 1 DIRECTOR~ 

~he Hearer has filed the following re.port herein: 

l}ea_r.er' ~ Re"QQt:t, · 

· This is an appeal from the act:i:on of respondent whereby 
it suspended appellant w s license for th:trty days effective 

' February 5, 1968, after finding appellant guilty 111 disciplinary 
_proceed~ngs of a charge alleging that on April 29, 1967, it sold 
alcoholic beverages· to a. minor~ in violation of Rule 1 of Stat·e · 
Regulation No~ 20 ~ Appellan·t' s premises are l.oca ted a·t 312 
Passaic Str~et; Passaico 

Upon the filing of the appeal, an order dated February 6, 
1968, was entered by the Director staying the effect o·f respond­
ent IS OlJ'.d~r Of SUSpen.SiOll pending the determination Of the appeal.-. 

Appellant alleges in its petition of appeal that the 
determinations .of respondent was erroneous and'. should be reversed • 

. I 

Respondent 1 s answer denies the said. ~tllega tion and 
"asserts that the City Council considered all the. facts and cir­
cumstances pertaining to the suspension~ object~ons thereto, and 
the suspension was reasonable and proper and in the best interest 
of public welfareou· 

It appears from the testimony of Le·e. --- that he was 
born on February 27~ 1949, and that on April ·29, 1967~ when the 
violation allegedly occurred~ he was eighteen-years of age(J On 
the aforesaid d~te, according to Lee~ he.visi~~d the licensed 
premises and, ·when entering; went directly to:;~;the men's room where 
he remained for a period of about five minut,·eif; that thereafter he 
went to the back section of the bar and· ordetPi$d and was served a 
bottle of beer by Floyd Foster (hereinafter l1?1oyd) 7 an officer of 
the appellant co:rporatio111 that after consum::t~?-.g sa~d bee~, he left 
the premise~ ~_nd ·went t_o the nhou·sing a1:1thor1,tiy building~ apart-
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ment hbuseu $ whtcrr is located about a ·block a-way ·rrom 
appellant's ·J.j,ce~ns.ed prendses q that he then returned to 
the vicinity of the licensed premises and, whil'e standing . 
on a corner across the street from said premises, he was 
appreht3nded by pollce and taken into custody~ 

On cross examination, in ·answer to a questi.on 
whether he had been. :1.n appellant's licensed prernisf.:s on 

. February 1 2 ~ 1967, Lee te s tifj. ed that he eould no i; remembe1° 
the date but kne-w that at ont:1 time prior to April 29, 1967, 
he had been in the premises when the police were called by 
Flo-ydo -Lee further testified that when he was ther·t3 on that 
occasion, he made no attempt to purchase alcoholic beveragesQ 
In answer to a question. p11 t to him by the attorney for · · 
appellant~ Lee said that although some people were in the 
premises on April 29 1 he could not recall who they were~. 

Wrilter --- (father of Lee) testified that when he 
foIDfd out that Lee was being held :i.n bail at police head­
quarters, he went to see E0loyd to obtain $50 to put up his 
bail in order to obtain the release of his son~ but Floyd 
refused to let him have any money(;> He stated 'that he 
reminded· Floyd that he ha.d seen his son h-1 ·t;he· tavern where. 
he had been served alcoholic beverages on April 22e Walter 

· stat.ed _however, that he made no threat to lodge a cofuplaint 
againsi Floyd for selling alcoholj_c beverages to his son but 
that the inciderit was brought up the following week in the - . 
municipal court~ 

Floyd F'oster testified that on February i 2, 1967, 
Lee was in the tavern with three or four boys, all of whom 
went to·the menss room; that they kept the door closed so no 
one. els.e could enter; that;· he walked over~ pushed the door open · 
and thereafter I.Jee came out, walked to the bar where he asked 
the barmaid (Berth.a Green.El) for a drlnJ:;: but she refused to 
serve hi.mo Lee then asked hlm (Floyd) to serve him a drink 
but he also refused to do so, at ·v;rhich time .an argument started •. · 
Floyd· called the poltce and. ·Lef3 wc.:i.s ejected from. the premises_., -
Floyd further testified that on April 30 Walter spoke to him 
concerning Lee 1 s be.ing apprehended by tho pol.j_c'e ~ saying "I 
need fifty bucks to get him out of jatl.e I need fifty bucks· 
to get him out; n that when he refused to give ~P50 to Walter, · 

·an argument ensued wh:tch nee.,rly resu .. l ted in a: fist fight If 
Fl,oyd further testifi.ed that Lee was not in thE~ lj:censed· 
premises at any time on April 29 ~ ·196r7 ~ 

Bertha Greene (he.:r.eina.fter Be:rtha.) testified that· she 
.is an employee of appellant and tends bar at the ltcensed 
·premiseso Bertha corroborated the testimony of Floyd about 
Lee's bein_g in appellant is lice11.sed p~~emises o:n Feb'ruary 12, 

: 1 967, and her refusal to s6rv~~ hlm any alcohol:i.c beverages lol 

Mor_eover, she s ta tod that: wtwn Leo us tarted getting real loud 0 ,. 

Floyd called the police~ Insofar as April 29, 1967 is con­
cerned,· she stated that she ·was on duty clurlng _that night and 
that I.Jee ·was not i.n the 1tce:nsed premise~; at a1~.y ti.me& 

I am not imprnscjecJ. with the testimony given by either 
Lee or his f~ther at the hearine hereine App~llantts witnesses• 
testimony appears to be morE; conv:i.ncing that. I~e(:! was not served· 
alcoholj.c beverages a~ the t:Lme in question .. 

, \ The guicU..ng-, rule In these matters ~b.~? that a finding 
must be baS(j(l on competont legal evidencc0 and'.. rn.ust be grounded· 
on a re~sonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from 
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a fair' consideration of the' evidenceG 34 C .J .so Evidence; sec. 
10l+2eo While there is no set· formula for determining the qua:qtum 
of evi~ence required, each case being governed by its ·own circum­
stances, the verdict must be. supported by substantial evide:pce. 
Cf. X{a_lter v, Alt, 15,2 ScW., 2d 135, 141. _ · .. 

It was apparent that Lee's memory was poor concerning 
various questions put to him regarding his prior visit to appel­
lant' E> licensed premisese He admitted that he was there on on·e 
occasion but could not give any accurate statement as to when 
that occasion happened to bee In disciplinary proceedings a 
preponderance o.f tpe evidence is necessary to support and justify 
a finding of gµilt and, in fairness, doubtful questions of fact 
must be resolv~u. in a defendant's favor. 11.~ Keansburg·steamboat 
Co., Bulletin 1287, Item 2. There was no corroboration of Lee'. s 
testimony of the alleged sale of beer on the night· of April 29 
1967 ~ Thus, ,-a serious question arises whether, in view of Lee ls 
lack of memory concerning other things, a sale took place. The 
testimony of appellant~ s witnesses s.tand·s in a more convincing 
posture. Re Chiroan, Bulletin 1274, Item 7o Weighing the un- .. 
corroborated testimony of the minor against the testimony given 
on behalf of appellant, I conclude that the finding of guilt 
was:not supported by a fair preponderance of the credible 
evidencee The testimony· given by Walter in explanation or his 
attempt to obtain money from.Floyd to be used as bail for the 
release of .his son does not have the ring of truth. It appears 
that an attempt was made to intimidate Floyd with a story that 
Lee had been served alcoholic beverages in the licensed premises 
at a previous time~ 

It is, therefore, recommended that ~n order be entered 
reversing the. action of r·espondent. Club. Zan.fil:bazt. Corp, 'v. 
fut.~rsg_rh Bulletin 1)+08~ Item 1; Chase v,, Washington Town .. shiJ;?, 
Bulletin 1272, Item 4; .§.£!ll.J"artz Drug Stores, IIJ&.,. Va Newark, 
Bulletin 1361, Item 2; Collazo Vo Elizabeth, Bulletin 1410, Item 1e 

Conclus~ons an~~.Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed purpuant 
to Rule 14 of State. Regulation No. 15. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the trruiscript of the testimony, the summation of the 
attorneys for the respective parties and the Hearer n s report-, I 
concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
his recommendationo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14.th day of June 1968, 

ORDERED that-the action of the respondent be and the 
same is hereby reversed and the charge herein 1-s dismissed., 

JOSEPH Mo KEEG-AN 
DIRECT.OH 
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ALLEGRA .v o . PA"gLSBORO~ . 

. ··.FRED c.& ALLEGRA .. 
~-. t/a a·1uB STARDUST, 

APPELLANT, 

' i~·-' v. 
BOROUGH C-OUNCIL-. OF THE 

-BOROUGH' OF PAULSBORO, -
- .. · . 

:'.,:; RESPONDENT a 

,, :)..1 

. ,I 

'::~ 

'~...:.. ___ ~~~~ - -~..,. .... - ~ - - -- - -- ~ -

) 
ON APPEAL 

)-
,CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 'ORDER 

) 

) 

, ,, ;~ , , , . 

Sa_muef.1:1 G. D~S-_imone,. Esq.,- Attorney for Appellant 
J o·s ePr~: 1 Menn1 te, Esq~ , Attorney ·for Respondent 

. " - -, t ' . 
. , . 

'·BY THEl~ 'DIRECTOR: , , tJ 

The Hearer.· -has tiled the follow~mg· report herein: 

He51rer' s Rtmort 

-·· .. ,--· . This· is·· an appeal -~irom the action of respondent 
. . whereby the members thereof voted 4-to-O to .adjudge ap·pelant 
. guilty of sale of alcoholic beverages to minors.on October 13, 

· · · .. -19677 and,: p~rmi tting the consumption of ~lcoholic beverages 
· _. by: the minors on the licensed premises, in violation of a · 

-.lo_eal ordinance and of ·Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. · As 
a·result·t~ereof, appellant's license wa;s suspended ·ror a 
period -ot~· thirty days effective January 1 ~, 1968. Appellant's· 
·premises· .are located at 525 West Bro·ad Street,; .Paulsboro. 

, . ·-upon the filing. of the appeal an order dated 
. January-(9 f .1968,. was entered by the Director ~taying the _ 
. effect of the suspension pending the determination herein. 

Appellant-alleges in his petition·of appeal that 
·the.action·of respondent was erroneous for the ·following 
reasons: 

"A._· ·.The appellant was not guilty of the ··charges 
pref·err·ed against him. · _ . 

· .B.-: -The penalty assessed by .respondent was 
excessive~. · · · 

. c. · · The finding or the respondent ·as -to . the 
_-~guilt of- the appellant was against the·· \"' 
. , weight or ~he evidence. n ' -. \ '' 

Respond~nt's answer denies .the afore~faid allegations •. 

. -. :The parties agre.ed to submit the ma tt.~r upon the : 
stenographic transcript of' the proceedings hel4 ··before re­
spondent, pursuant to Rul-e 8 of ~tate Regulati9.l:l· No. 15.-

. . . . ·. 

· .. . ._ . _ · _ Robert ---·, wh~ was· born on December. l1~~+, 19~7 (age 
_, 2-0), testified that he visited the licensee.• s :.P.~;'1tnises with · 

Gary --~ and, while there, q.rank a bottle of' he:E!P but he has· · 
no knowledge who bought the beer for him. · He ·:.¢li;~i*ther~ testified 
that._two-barmaids were on duty, one of whom-wa:~t.called."Sam" 
(subsequ~ntly identified as Lila Gertenla~er) .·i .... 'iHe testified 

· - that_, while :there, he saw Gary --- drink_ alcohp,~!ic beverages. 
but did not know who served or who had purcha~recl1. the drink,,· . 
fur~m. · ·· · · 
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Gary .... .,;. __ , ·born on May 5 t 191+7 (age 20) testified that 
he and Robert entered the licensed premis~s about 12g30· aom. ·~n 

1 O_ctober 13, 1967; that he purchased a couple of bot~les of beer 
and identified ~ila Gertenlauer as the person who served him; · 
thq.t the establ1shm·ent was crowded that evening and, when he 
o:rdered the drinlt from Miss Gertenlauer, he was not questioned 
concerning his a.geo · , 1 

• • 

Granden OW?---, whose date of birth was October 28, 19"46 
(~ge 20) 7 ~estified ~~at he was at the ~icenseews,prem1$es on · 
October 13, 1967 and, as he entered, some people se~ted at a .. · 
table handed him a, glass of beer which a person had· poured from 
a pitcher and tha~ that evening he drank a few beers o~ _the 
licensed premisese· · 

Lila'-~Gertenlauer (employed as a barmaid) t~stified she 
was employed as a barmaid a..nd_was on duty on October 13, 1967 
and, although she .·did see Gary, she: said that she did not serve 
himQ When Gary ordered a beer.Miss .Gertenlauer stated she re­
quested i~entificatiori as to his age and, when he made no attempt 
to show her anything, .she told Flo (Florence Chandrinos), the 
head barmaid, and "'I guess she went and told Freddie because I 
was-busy~n Moreover, Miss Gertenlauer testified tha~, when Gary 
diQ. not show any.identification, she served the bottle of beer 
.uto another party oi I didn v t serve it to him~ I don't know if' . 
he took it from the other pa~ty or not, because when there is a' 
croW"d of.people you .can~t stand around and watch them.n When 
questioned concerning whether she took the money for the beer, 
she stated, "Not from him, I don't think I dido . I am not sure.-" 
Miss Gertenlauer. also said· that she did not remember seeing 
Robert in the preip.ises on the evening in question but did see 
Granden dancing~ 

Florence Chandrinos testifie~ that she is employed a~ 
. the chief barmaid. and was on duty on October 1.3, 1967"' During 
the evening Miss Gertenlauer came over and said something to 
he:r nabout th~se fellows wouldn~t show their age cardsn and that 
she walked over t;o them and said nr don~t know where you got the 
beer, boys~ but if you can 8 t tell me.how old·you are, you better 
leaveo" Thereafter.she called .the licensee who "went over, took 
care of i tj threw them outo He asked them to l:eave • GI,, en 

. J 

The licensee corroborated.the -testimony of Mrse , 
Ghandrinos with reference to the ~vents that ~ook place concern­
.ing proof of age, concerning his seizin~~-, peer from a -patron Qn · 
the night in question and, although Gary did not have any bee.r · 
in his hand at·the time, he (the licensee) tol¢l 1him, ·if he. 
could not prove he was twenty-.one, he had to l~~ve. Moreover, 
the licensee stated that nit is not uncommon ro·:r a barmaid when 
someone asks her _.to give them six Roiling .Rock~:S!.1, you know, this 
happens, you don't know who they are for., 11 ·,: · .·:. 

l am satisfied~ after examining the ·h'~:stimony herein, 
that the three minors ~n·question consumed alc6polic beverages 
on the licensee's premises 9 in violation of a 1·0,cal ordinance, 
al$O of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 20$ The· testimony of 
Miss Gertenlauer was far from positive with re:fl\~~rence to the 
mino.rs i:p. question\! The licensee also· admi tt~9·,: ;that 1 t is i;ot 
uncoinmon for a barmaid to serve a number·of dr;rr.nks at one time 
to a patron and ·without knowing for whom they :t(~~e ultimately 
in tended o , 

1 

):n J!~s-i-:1s~2f Ho_ldJ.:.n_g_Q.pr~.~-~vJ9~, 1J6 N::~i~T .L. 28 (1947), 
Jus·~ic~ WachE3pfeld, speaking fo;r the New Jersey'1 !Suprem~ Court, 
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_st~ted~. ii\rhere pitchers containing beer_ got into the hands · 
. of minors who consumed some of the contents thereof, as 

follows: 

"The prevention.of the sale to, or the 
consumption by, minors of liquor· upon lic,ensed 
premises is of ·the utmost importanceo Its · 
purpose is to protect our youth and thereby 
make more secure the foundation of society. , 
The intent of the legislature and the rules 
and regulations of the department governing· 
enf6rcement clearly encompa~s the ~esponsi­
bili ty· of t~.e licensee :'for the consumption 
of alcoholic· beverages by minors under the 
circumstances complained of. 

"Al.though the word w suffer' may require a 
different interpretation in the case of·a 
trespasser, it imposes responsibility on a 
licensee, regardless of knowledge, -where 
there is a failure to prevent the prohibited 
conduct by th6se occupying the premises with 
his authority. Guastamachio v. Brennan,-128 
Conn~ 356; 23 Atl~ Rep IP (2d) 1400" 

I find as a fact that each.of the three minors 
con.sumed alcoholic beverages 011 the licensee's . premises, as 
alleged~ 

The question to be decided is whether, in view of 
the circumstances appearing in the instant case, the suspen­
sion imposed by respondent is excessiveo A suspension 
imposed in a local disciplinary proceeding res:ts in the 
fl.rst instance within the sound discretion of the local 

· .'.Lss.uing authority$ The power of the Director. to reduce or 
m0dify ·a penalty imposed by a local issu:lng authority will 
be sparingly exercised, ·and only with the greatest caution. 

· .P~~:,l~QZ~~~~' 'Bulletin 1755, Item 1; and · 
-casE.is cited thereino The suspension does not appear so· 
severe as to warrant modificationo Howeve~,·a plea·ror . 
mj_ tiga tion should be made, if at all, to respondent,, which· 
may grant relief' in the event that members of the local 
:Li.::stting attthori ty determirn~ that such ac.ti_on is advisable. 
J1Q~ .. IU.0chh-Q;ff, Bulletin 53, Ite~ 5 ~ 

I find that the guilt of appellant on. the charge 
preferr~d has been ~stablished by a fair prepon~er~nce of · 
the credible evidence., I therefore conclude tliat ·appellant 
has not·met the burden of establishing that the action of 
respondent in finding him guilty· of the charge .. · ·was erroneous. 

It is, therefore, recommended that an order be 
entered affirming respondent 3 s action, dismissi~g the appeal 
and fixing the effective dates for the suspens~on imposed by 
~espondent and stayed pending the determination herein. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's ~eport wer~ filed 
pursuant to Rule 14 of Sta~e Regulation No@ 15.:,. · 

· Having carefully considered the ent~:re: record 
herein' including the transcript of testimony_and the Hearer•s 
report, I concur j_n the findings and conclusiomif? .o,f the · . 
Hearer and adopt ~hem as my conclusions herein\il 
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:Accordix1gly 9 it ts, on this.12thtt~day ot:·J~e··1_96.89 ,_" .. ·. ·.:. 

. . . . · OR.DERED that the action of re·spondent be .and th•" s~me :· · 
... is he;reby affirmed and the appeal herein 'Qe· and· the s~me· 1•· .. 
herebydismiss~d;anditisfurthe~ · · ... "'" .-) 

.· .'. . . ·. ·oRDERED that Plenary ·Reta-il. Con-s~pt.ion· ~lcjn•·'- Q·~~"o~.: . · 
. issued. by the Borough Council ot t~e.Borough o·t.·Paul-sboro.· ·to.··· .. · 
. ·Fred Co· Allegra, t/a Club Stardust,. tor pl-emi.ses ;2;·west· ~ro•4 · 

· . S-'.treet, Pa:ulsboro, be and the· same. ·~s .. · hereby :s'Q.s.p:•i\de:d: tot ·'th•· . 
. · balance or its term, vize ·' Utit~l _midnight Jµii~:-- 3..o,-_J9,~8; :·e~m~·· · 

"·mencing. at 2 a~mG Wednesday, June 19, 19Q8; :-and· 1·t""·i·s tu.r~t>.•r.· .. 
\,. . . . .. • . . ···I,,•• .... · 

ORpERED that any renewal· i1.ce11se· ·that may" be ·:g,~ntfd.~ ... · 
shall· be an

19
d
68 

.. ~.he same is here,by ''SU£$PEmded .un~11 2. a.tn •. r,idtJ', 
_,J~ly '19, .. 

. ": ,.•:. ~ 

. ' . . ·. ,' ~ 

3•·. A:PPELLATE DECISIONS - CZUBAK v" FRANKµ!- and .Cl.aARE«'·S FOOD .. :· "'- _ .-; MARKET. . ' ': .' ., .,, .: ... ;, :. ' . 
. '·. '· . 

) . -:" .· .. 

.. , 

. ) .. 

. . WALTER ··citmA:K, 

. ·. t/a W~TEii.'8 LIQUOR STO~,. 

- -~-. • •• ~. 1. 

' ~ ,.:00 • .L • ' ,. • : ' ' ' 

. .. _- ' ' ~ . .. . . " . . . -~ . . ' .: . . . 
·.:/ ··1·: · .. 

> .. · ..•.•. o•.~'4L:· · ... · 'APPELLJ)r~, 
. ' . ~ 

1'. ·.• ; .',· .·,_ •.. -. 

. ) / ' .. CONCLUSlOIS <<:. .. ·:: 
MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGU · . . ANJ) ORD~., . · . 

. v. 

O~' FRANKL!~, AND· CLARE'S FOOD · .. _ ·) ___ : '.:_ :.'~-~" · ... , .. . ..--· . ._ ·, 
MARKET, t/a SHOP-RITE, . . . . . >r: < ,: · ..... ·· '' . : >: 

. RESPONDENTS. ; . . .,. -.·, · "· ··1: · ·'· .:· 

~--·------·~-8'."'------'..;..~· ). ~-"· ...... ·.:··.·./ .... '.;:·> .. : •':' 

. Adler and Winick, Esqs., by Leona~d· Adler,• 1il$4o/• ·iit61'h;,.~ f~j. 
- .· · · Appellant . · . . . · .· · ... - .. . .· · <•>:<: .. ·. -~ ........ ·.: .... : 
Honig· _and Kovach, . Esqs Q, by ~anuel A •. Honig' '.;Es.q •. t. 4tto:ra~ys · : 

· · > · · for Respondent Mayor. and Council· - ... : << : .. ...- ,..::.,. . . .. · · : · 
· . ·Shanley & .Fisher, Esqs., by Harold H. Fis~i'e~, .·~~s:q• ,.·::Attprneys. ·. 

· . for Respondent Clare 1 s Food Market ... · · .- "<·· .· .. ": ... · . 

·- BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the· following r~P9rt. _}l:er~in't. 
'··- . 

Hearer's Report · ·-
·. · .... · . '( 

: · .· . . · -This is an appeai from· the :aetfGu.-·.:~t(. .. *(~ls~qn~:en~ .. Co~~·ii·." 
whereby on June 29, 1967 by a vo~e of: tpur. ;~o·<"~~e· (QJ)'.49 _nten'l'be~ .. 
.-a __ ·bst.·ainin.g) it appr.oved .. _the ~PP,~~ca. tion o~ -·~_:e$.~~.-~.-4e_. __ nt.·_0_.:1 __ .. ~r~_.·'.·:s .. ,_ .. " . 

. · Foo4: Market, t/a Shop-Ib.te (hereinafter Cl·are'-~.:':l: .. tor rene-,~1 .... 0.·t.· 
.,its ple_nary retail cons:umption' license tor· the,. ;:~:?6?;.~8 li_cen$,e,". 
period· for premises to be constrµcted on Muni;o1:il)llrs.t R,o.ad· J-~~·~o . 

... ktid\iln as. Route 51?) in accordance with plans.1~4r·spe.c·!Lt~~a~.i0~$-
·theretofore filed in the matter. 1 

• 

.. . Appell.ant alleges in his petition ofl''-~Peal tha:t1>µ,~~ 
.. · a.otion was erroneous ·for reasons that. may. be ~~a.t.ized. :a,s , _ ... ,, .1 

. f'p,llows: (a) al though the· transf'e~, of. th:·e ~.iell!l·~e >1~ 'CJ;U~,st:L.on.· -to . 
. · the ·proposed Site was ... approve<l, in Octol:>~r _ 196~t: ,~ prem1'se~ -~~:re, / 
.. ever constructed thereon; (b) jhe l~~~nsed p~~,mtses, if .·aJUi-- l'(li,e~ 
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constructed, will be ul ti.mately operated 1by another· corpo-·· :· ·. 
rati·on;: (c) the Council erred in granting· the renewa.l •of . 
the lic::ense in question as such approval was tantamount to, : -· -
the issuance or a new license prohibited under the state ··-.: : 
limi tatiol'l law; and (d) ·the type or alcoholic beverages to· 
be:._ -sold w.ere ·-private brands at a reduced Jprice, so as to · 
be. unfair to '--competitors in the munic.ipal:l ty e · · 
.I -<· '."-· ' • , , - - , - \ 

. _ ; ··:-. -,~·TJ:i·e an~wers ·filed 011 behalf of the r·espective 
respondents df!!ny the afo:i;esaid- allegation:~ and respondent 
Counci·-1 ::also' con~ends that its action was in all respects 
proper and valid. -

- ' ' 

-.. _ :,._.:·· ... -Th~--history of the license in question-begins· .. -
with the grant_ of a transfer to·c1are'ss On October 2,i . 
196 51 Cl a.re's. application for transl' er wa:3 approved by -· 
t~e Gouncil, subject -to· the condition tha·~· acceptable 
premises be constructed· on Munsonhurst Road prior to 
issuance of the licensee- By res-oluti-on dated June 27, .. 
1966, C:lare' s .- applic~tion for renewal of "the license for - ·. 
the 1966-67 licensing year was approved by respondent - - : -
Council, :w1 th the . same condition as theretofo.re specified~ 
On June 29, -1967 a. resolution issuing th~~ license to·, - -' ~-, 
Clare's vras adopted for the sole purpose of permitting 
consideration or Clare us application for jt:'enewal for the 
1967-68 11C:~Il.si:ng t_erm~ whereupqn the sa~d renewal- appli-
cation for tb'.e same premises on :Munsonhurs t Road· was --
approved with a similar -condition as that_ contained in >the 
prior resolution.so · -- . · - · - · · - - - · -- -

This app.eal was heard de novo, pursuant to -· _ . 
Rule 6 of State Regulation Noo 1r, with full opportunity 
for all ,parties to present testimony$ - .- · -

, I -

Du:r:i.ng the hearing of the instant appeal, it was 
cont.ended by appellant that at the time the application f'or 
Cla-re' s l'ic·en.s·e· for:·renewal was· considered. and· ~pproved, 
Clare's neither- had possession nor the right to -po·ssession 
at the: ).ocatio;n sought to be licensed. l~c appears that by 
deed d-a-i;e_d _-July:6;· 1966. _ reco~ded in -the- .Buss·ex·:.county:_ -· - · 
Clerk 1_S-:·:oftic-'~·on July ~-2, 1966, Clare's eonvey~d all_ ·1ts -._ · 
right,: title and i~terest_ in _the. land situated on Mun.so_ nhurst 
Road lalso __ known as Houte 517) · to Consoli<iateO:. ·s,uperm~rkets, · 
Inc" (hereinafter Consolidated) o - _ ·. - · - : ,: ·1 :; - • 

, -
.. I 

- .--: RsS. 33: 1•12 .13 authorizes the renewal of alcoholic 
beverc;.ge 1 licenses prov:tded that the reneWt9d lic.snse His of 
the same .. cl~ss and type as the expired_ or e·xpil:',~ng lie ens~, 
.,9_c12er§.. :tM.:.~1QJ2~.J.',.,nm1~..::'i., is i·ssueCI: -to "4the •holder 
'·of the expired :.or expiri'ng license and is issu~ld :pursuant to 
an a-p-plib~-tion -__ ther~fOI" which shall have -been. ~$

1

led with the · 
proper ·is suirig' author~i ty prior to the comrnencem$nt of said 
ne~t' lice-rise- ·te:rm··or .. not later than thirty days '1·~fter the 
commencenieri·t-- thereo:f'. Licenses issued otherwise· th~m as a.bovu 
her.ein ·. pr.ovicied shall be. deemed to be new licen'~1es n · (und.er· . · 
. scoring 'added}.- .· -' : ; . - : ' 

. It is essentj_al :i.n order for a irali(l'. ~~'fenewa.l of an 
existing licens'e t6 be -granted. that the pJ~emis~·eia.:1 ~i ther be· 
in exi$_.teri~Ef ()l"- that ·pla'.f1S .and. specificatj.ons ib'~·1·if,iled w:lth _ 
the applica.tion· ·an:d, ~urthc~rrnox•e, that thE! app·l!:~~-cant for said .. 
li.·c·ense have·-·:pos-sess:ton - a ·right to possee~sion:>q~r an _interest 
111 -the premises · so-ught -to' -be -1:~ cense.d. lli~chwtn:@~ v, P.~WJ:~.filalt.~1.h 
Bulletin 1045, Item 2~ and cases cited therein~ · 
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Where· ft appears· t!lat ·at ·the ·time-- .. renewal:·of. a ·iicense·· 
.. ··'..is StiU:$ht ·the· ~ic~nsee had,·n~ither .legal nor··~qu1t·a:b1e .. ·iriter~$t · · 

·>·"in1·'.the ·_premises i. the license. will .be ·d'eclared .void4' : vlhit§" . ·;·c/ 

.. Cast1~· Inc., v; Clifton. a:p.d Weiss~· Bulletin- 97:;_ Item: ·13;,..Hit§hOl;Jh 
T~us_~e~etc, __ y. Estell_Ma~~~ ~ulletin_1326~ lt.em._1~ ·. ·: .... :. 

>_ .. 

. . . . .· It :l's app~re~t that.· wh~n· Clare es~. vol\Ul.tarili" ~onveye·d 
1 
the_ prcip()se4 s'ite to Consolidate~·, it.had· no turther right··to . · .<~: 
,..the ~.~~d ·wAer~on premi'ses could be ·construQted~-· .~ririg 'the .·'.;'. : 
he.~r;ng, ·l:l,e~.ein T~o~~$ · J •. <Cl~re.~~- se9r.etar1 "a:p.d, treasurer .. of .. ··. · · · ·' · 

"Cl~re~.,,~, '.~.es.tit;Led .. th~t .. because o.t·•1na~:llity to .. obta.in_municip.al 
wat~r an:q~insur·anc~, it.was to.o. expensive and impra~ticable .. to,'· ... 

· erect. ~d m~in~~~J;ll premi·ses at .tbe proposed .looa,~io:n·c. 1 ·There.forer .· -
~la.re's soi.~ ·th.e. p~e~ses to Co~sQlidated · whi_ch, it."·,i:s-· ·a~leg.e4, ·. . · . 
h~d ii+tent~on,s of buil.di'.tlg a ·shopping. cent~r ·Qn .Roµte 23 in~; the :" · 

. ~orpugh. or F.Ji'ankline·· ·It appears ·that .an· agreemen.t was·· ent~red · . 
1~t9 between·c1are's.and Consolidate~ whereby Cl~re's conveyed 
rio.t o~y all its right ti.tle ;and interest tQ t}Je land. on ·. ·. '. · .. ' 
Munsonhu;r.s.t· Road ·but·· aiso tq the. liquor license. ·1n question• ~- · · .·. . 
Consoli~a-ted. nev·er. applied for the trans:f'er of the licens:e from · · 

. _ClareJ~.~-·. · 'Holl.~v~e.r, one· Alfred T$.ras1ewiee:z:, who· was described: .. 
. . ~s· · af'~i.l~•ted.· with Consolidated, h~d t.il~d for_. transfer: ·of :the· · -
lic~nse to .him~,(which applicatj_on was denied 1?>. May ._1967 b,- "the 
~$~c~p·.a.:i.. i~,_~·µ~_ng" •uthorityc>· Since :respondent .. ·c1are'$ .had .no·.". 
~ight '"t,o,;· po~•~~,sion. o~ th$' prem·ise~ ·on M\Ulsollllurs·t ·R~ad when·:- .. · . 

" :~ts .. applica,t;tGn tor·. the · t967-68' "renew:al ''· was·. f1led, -. or .~hen~ the . 
. "~PP~OVS.:;i: wa,,s : given.,. j respon(l~nt,. C()u.tlC-i]., 'ha.d no: 'power ' to ... g~an.t " ,· . " 

.:·s1.l._ep_ :''·r~ne:w-.al;; ~0 ... · Te_rJ,izzi· v,. pn;op _CtU;.· e~ :aJ;;.~. "~let~_n. 86~.,: ... < . 
. I ... -·:t~.~, .. 2;-:-~on~.~;t;~~F. A~.h:let .. 1.c _.c .. ·l~.b v, ."Mont_ .C.4f+ .. 1.r:, :ijul.·,·le .. ~in.:·" 8.;,~-=,.·= .... _' 
I.t·e~t· :L, ·: I.~ · ;~. w.~ll es tabl1Sh$d th:a·~ .an. appl1cant· . ·~or .. a:." .~::tquo·r·.. . . . 

__ license: as al_r_eady sta.tedj mus.t ·-h.~v~ · pos.s·es.,sioni..or .. righ-t t~-: _·. . · "·· 
: po~ses_~.i·on 'of, .. or intere~t in';. the .:.premis.es·. s.ough~:' to. be "lic·ensed•' 
' ~:t.· .. the .a.ppl+ca.nt does not have ·possession or, ~r ,righ~ to. ' .. ·.· ..... " 
, '.~o~_s·~·~l'~ .. :~C)n. ,_. 11. o.r ~I:l.Y:· · inte~est··: ~n"' the .. Premises:·! -no: .. 1~·cense ... ·may· .~.e . : . 
. -- :tawftµ.ly·:::iss.ued. :. Ways. and Wittebox-n'. v,. Egg· Harbor et ·als, .,: .. .. · .. ._ · · · 
.:~~l'.~ti;n,,·9;1.t.·I_t.eni; 3.o· .· T}le a~torrieY::for resp

1

0.riden,~·· Counc:1~l. ·a,:rgu~:s:. ) · 
·.th~·'.t.:.si:nce.'. th~ .. ·qµes~ion Ei~-··.to right. to .. ~oss·es.s,i·en. was· .not a·iiege~.· 
'b.Y. ,~ppe~lan~ .. a~· ·a: gr9~d '.o~f • appe~1, .. it:, ~hould nqt. be: ct;tnsiqered~· ... · 
~hen deter~ining t~~ appeal herein~ Howeve~, .. ~t was held .t~a.t 

. w;hen: an,. appea;l is heard ~ nQ.XQ. by ·the Di_rec:to~,_.he may pro~erl:,: 
~.el1y QE:' additiQna:J_ evidence brought qut du'ring. t~e ,he.aring Of . 

. '. t;h~ appe.a~. ~frorence M;thodi~t Chur~h v~ .Florene.!., 38 ~.J •. ~ 
: · ~~upe~. :. 85- (App_ •. ~~ Y0 19~5') 9 , · ,. ·. , . . :· · 

. "'. :·",""', ., ·:;·: :_. .. I~~~mueh a~'. the. r·~ri~w~l ~·o:r'-Cl~re·:, ·s. li.~e~se was ille·ga).'llr .. 
, .. ·.~pp·r~ved<for,. .the 196?-68 licensing term, it is ·reconnnende.d· ~h~t·. 
'>.the ·resoiutiori· da_ted ·;run:e.::29f. ·t96.'7ii .appr_oving: such .. rE)newal, ... be.··. . 

. s'.et aside· :~ec~use .of respondent:·. Council·'·$. lack· or· 3urisdict·~on in 

.;ttie.~att~r •.. {J •• / • , .... · . , •·. ··, .. · . , · .. · .· 

. . . .. , . · :.' ..... · '!Ii '.vie~r. of. th~.·· for.:e·going,. :i;t '.is· :unn.eces$ary to. c.o:nstder.' 
"-:~--"~~y/of . .:-..th~ · qtl1~_r_.mat:te~s" s'~t.)'p:rth,: .1ri.>.·~~~· peti.t~on ... o:f' .·app~e,al~,. 

-:.-,_.;':>·:·:·;·;:'.\:: ,:-'.'."' :·.:,·,:··:._:"£t .· i~~ .. ·fu~th~~-- ·re·c~mmel1d~d:· that:~.· und~.~ ":the circumstances··,, . 
·{.t:Qe "action of respoJq.d~nt Council be rever·sed, and· that the .l~.c~nse ~ · · 
... herein be cancelled. anP, dec·lared null .~d. void. . · 

.. '•"I. ' ·•) • I " • j • ' . • \ • : •' ', ' t ~ ' • • ' .1 f ' ' ' ~. • '• 

·· ... · .• •····. .. ... ··• ·• .. , · .' ' cOnclusfons and birder ... ·. > < ; , 
···· ... :,. '. 

...... . ':·.·: . · ··PursU:ant:· .. tci=•the. pr·~v·i~16n~ .... o:t· ilui'e.,, 11t "~r ·'state .. = .... Re.gui.~~:.- .. ·· · 
; .... :·t~ion·:.?fo·a · .15'·~· .exceptions ··to ·the,. Hearer~ s .r.eport:.;~p.d ·written··.,· .. ·. '",, 
: .. ·arg.U.ijient· thereto• were ·r11.ed .by _the .attorney·s. fo.~i:. the respect:iv~ .· · 
' re'sp~ndents ... and wri~ten .. ·answering: ar,g1,ll11ent. wa.s .,.1;ftiled ; by the. ' .. 
a t'torn,ey '·for appellan.:t e ': 

.:. ·,1 ~ ., ~ ,· • • • - .. 

,,. : 
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After carefully considering thE3 transcript of, 
testimony, exhibits, briefs filed·with the ·Hearer, the 

. Hearer's report. and the exceptions and written argument.'$· 
· - thereto, · I concur in the conclusions of the Hearer and 

adopt -tp.em as my conclusions herein., 

. . Accordingly, it is~ . on this 171;h. day ~r June .. 196~·, · 

ORDERED.that the action of respondent Mayor and 
,· Counc·11 of the, Borough of Franklin, wherE~by it purported to 

approve the renewal of the license to Clare's Food Market, 
t/a Sh_op-Ri~e; ·be ~d the same is hereby reversed;-and it 
is _further . · ; ', · . · · 

ORDERED. that the.license in question be and the 
same j~s hereby cancelled and declared ·null a1i.d ·void. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOB. 

4~· · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALE TO M'!NORS - UNQUALIFIED 
EMPLOYEE ... LI.CEN$.E. S'Q'SPENDED FOB. 20 DAYS• 

·In··"th.e ·Matter >or Disciplinary 
Proceedinge.ag~inst·· 

RAY RUSSO, INC. 
· 1130.McBrtde Avenue 
· . We.st Pate~s·o~,. ;N ~ J~ 

) 
'Holder .of 'Plenary' Retail Consumption· 
·License ·c-3 :L.ssued by the Mayor and ) 

.. Councfl ·or the Borough of Wes4., Pate;rson ·· . · 
.· - ' - ··- - . .;.... - -- - - - ~' - - - - - - - - - ) 

•.- r 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Ralph A. Nuzzo, Esq a, Attorney for Licensee. 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report.herein: 

~~r_1 s Reno.x].· 

Licensee pleaded not guilty_ to the following charges: 

n 1 " On March 9 1 968, you sold and d1Jli vered 
and allowed, pe1 .. mi tfed and suffered the sale, 
service and ·delivery of alcoholic beverag.es ,. 
directly or indirectly, to --persons under the age 
of twenty-one ,(~1):years, viz.J Gail---, ~ge 19, 
and Anthony ---,·age 20, and a.Llowe:d, permitted 
and suffered the· consumption of alcoholic bever~ 
:ag~s 'by ~rich-~ersons in and upon your lic~nsed 
premises; in· violation ·or Rule 1 of State: Regula-
tion No. 20~ .· · . 

"2.. On divers da.ys· between January 5· and 
March 9, ·1968, you employed and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the employment ilt and upon 
your licensed premises of a person under ~he age 
of twenty-one {21) years, .viz. 7 the abov~+named 
Anthony --- , age 20.l con-Crary to and ·in V'j.olation 
of Rule 3 of State Megulation No ii 13. 11 

. . 
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The Division~s case was presented through 1 the testimony 
of two .ABC agents and the two minors involvedo 

Anthony -== testified that on the dat'es alleged, he wa.s 
20 years of age and was employed as a musi.cian and entertainer by 
the· licensee~ He secured such employment by exhibiting a forged 
draft card to the licensee which misre·presented h:is true age~ 

Gail =-= testified that she was 19 years old on 
March 9 and, in ob~aining entry to th. esa premises, . q,isplayed an 
altered driver~s license which incorrectly reflected her age as 
over 21111 · . : 

ABC Agent De gave the primary testim()ny·i:n behalf of 
the Division*· Pursurtnt to specific assignment tc1 investigate 
alleged sale of alcoholic beverages to minors, he visited the 
licensed premises on Saturday, March 9j at about 9=00 p~m. in 
the company of Agent Do While seated at the bar, at about 
9: 15 p ~m. he observed a male and two~. females enter the premises, 
one of which, females he later learned was Gail -Q-G Gail 
ordered a VO whiskey and ginger ale from the barmaid (later 
identified as Carol Steed), was served with and paid for the 
same, and drank a por·tion thereof. Shortly thereafter, 
Anthony ---, a member of the band, entered the premises, He 

· ordered a scotch allld water ·rrom Carol Steed~ paid her for the 
d~ink an~ consumed a portion of it. The agents thereupon 
identified themselves, seized the remaini~g portions of the 
said drinks, and questioned these two individuals& 

Gail at first denied that she was under 21 but, upon 
close interrogation, a~mitted ~hat her driver's license had been 
altered and that.she was in fact 19 years of age. Anthony 
readily admitted that he was 20 years old,o Both minors stated 
they had made no written representation of age to the licensee's 
employees. · · 

Anthony admitted to the agents that he did not have a . 
valid employment permit on the dates charged;' that a permit had 
been issued to him in June 1965 which had then expired. He · 
indica.ted that he intended to qbtain the requi1•ed permit in · 
order to continue to perform as an entertainero Anthony joined 
the band and performed immediately prior to the agents• leaving 
the premises. 

Ray Russo responded to a telephone cc:1.ll made by his 
barmaid and, when informed of the violation, e1;~plained tha·t he 
was ·under the impression that the minors were c1f statutory · 
ma turj. ty because they had shown ·the 1dent1fica t:lon as herein­
.abov·e stated. 

on· cross examination, Agent De asserted that in his 
opinion~ both minors "appeared to be under twe:p.ty-oneo 11 He 
further stated that the license which Gail displayed was a.pink 
license which is issued to minors and that the alteration of 
the date' of birth thereon was quite obviousc .Anthony had no . 
documentary proof of age in his possession at the time of the 
.interrogationo Furthermore, Russo acknowledge~ that he possessed 
no forms on which persons may sign representa~ion of agee· 

The testimony of Agent Dt by stipula'.;tion of counsel, · 
corroborated the testimony of his :rellow-agen1L . 

Raymond Jo Russo, president of the ·.porporate licensee" 
testified that he had been in business for .on'ly about seveR or · 
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or eight· months prior to the. dates of the alleged vlolati'ons 
.and was not ·familiar. with the rules. and.r1~gulations of thfs", ·· 

.. Division~ Al though he normally. employed a· special· poli'ce .. · 
·officer to checlc .the ages( of patrons~ on the evening· of · .. 
M~rch ·9 the said officer failed to report for worko He.has 
a book 011 t_he premises which contains -wri it;ten rep1Qesentation · 
9f age of suspected minors, but the names of these two · 
minors were not recorded in that bookQ 

We are dealing with disciplinary measures and 
their alleged infractiono Such measures are civil in nature 
and not crimina~Q , Thus, the pro·of must b~~ supported by a · 
fair· prepqnder~nce. of ~he credible eviden<~e only& Bu.tler 
Oak Tav~rn . v 1 Div.·. Qf_AlcQhQ.l;J.c Be.u;i::ag§ .c:ontrQ.J., 20 N. J. 

· 373 (196); Hcirnay,~f v5DiY.&.2+.ilcq.Polic_Bev;t;rage Control 11 
i+o NGtJ. Supero 501 19 6); ~son .. Y.13 Pru~sek1y, -37 NoJ&l 
1 lf. 3 ( 1 962) .~. -

Th~ evidence is clear and :u:ricoD:traverted and~ 
indeed, was conceded by· the licensee 8 s a ti;orney ·im. his , 
summation, that no ·written representation of age was_ rea '-. 
ques~ed or obtained f~om the s.a.id minors ELt any time@ 

R~SD 33:1~77 provides as follow~~ 

·aw.Anyone who sells any alcoholic. beverage 
t9 a minor shall be guilty of .a misolemeanor; 
provided, however,. that the establis:hme:q.t or 
all of the fellowing facts .by a person making· 
any such. sale shall constitute a d.ef'ense to . 
any proseeution therefor; (a). that the minox• · _ 
falsely represented i!L.JrI:i.t.in& that he or she 
was .t·wenty-one ( 21 ) years of age or over.~ and ,. 

·-(b) that. the appearance of the minor· was~ su.~b! 
that an ordinary prudent person would b~~iev:e 
him or her to be twenty-one ( 21 ) years o·+ age 
ar. over, and (c) that· the sale was m.ad.e.J.:n . 
good faith .W;r..iM-.llPJ.t!l~.,~r±,:t,:t§W~l'..ru2t:~-· 
sentatio,l!, and appearance ~nd in the" reas~mable 
belief that the minor was.actually twenty-one 
. ( 21) years. of age· or over() n _ (Emphasis added) · 

, Rule 1 of Sta~e Reg·t1latio11 No@ 20 st~.te.s im 
pertinent part: 

0 No liee~'lsee shall. sell, serve or del:tver(; •• 
any al coho.lie bev·erage ~ dire<?tly · or . indiro~tly, 
to any pers.on undcjr the age of twent:y-one. (21) 
yea:rsc"•" · 

_ ·- In a Special Note to the ru.le, .. following Appendix. . 
5,. of. the· state regulat:tons (Disciplinary P:rocee~lings), the . ·. 
Director defines the defense provided by R,,S~ 33:1-77 ava11..:.. 
able to licensees" Pertinent to the facts herei!1, that .note· 
sets forth:· · · 

"The repre·sentation in writing required py ·tp.e 
Alcoholic .Beverage Law is a wr.i ting. mad~: by 
the minor\ at or prior to the time o:r sal;:~ or 
serviceo .Such a wri tj_ng must be signe~ 1by · 
the minor in the presence of the lieens.e·~· or 
his employee ,and one -1n ~h.ich the m:Lnor. 
gives' his name, address age, date of b1+trth 
and, by sj_gning the wri·iing, makes a- sta.tament ,. 
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that he :ts mak:i.n.g the :r.·~~presen·ba·tion as to 
h:ls a:ge tci induce the lice1nsee ·to :make the. 

· sa.le. ~ ~ The signed l~epr.e.senta tion should 
then be reta:tned by the licensee 61 n · 

In view of the tact that no s~oh represerita~ion was , 
obtained,~'· the licensee has :eailed to adequately e::rtab~ish a ·com~ 
plete defense, as prov:lded :tn the .Alcoholic Eeve11age I1aw a.nd the 
.applicable rule@>. The preven.:bion of sales of intc>xioating liquor 
to mil1ors not only justifies but r1ece.S$i tates the most rigid 
control. ,d.W2ll_Be~.Jl§.~i.lQ.;r...S,irn,Aaan .. .:z.. . 
liobQt.en, 13 N .. :,.r,~ 502 (E. &· .. Aia f9L~7"JT"'l2Yllf:lL."Q~ .. ~anm .. v; ... D1:t • 
.o.LA~_BeV§.:tfUL~.P.Qn.tt.Ql, m.mn. . . 

""' I I t 

. Furthermore, I have had the occasion· to observe the 
appearance or the minors at the hearing and it is inconceivable · 
to me that anyone.could mistake 'thei'r being· of legal age. I ftnd 
that there was sale and seryice of' a.leoholic beverages to the . 
minors herein, as set forth in the first chargee 

The records of this Division di.selose that an employment 
permit was issued on March 2~, 1968 to A:nthony4\ However, since .. 
this minor was employed on the licemsed :premises between January ; 

· and March 9; 1968, a:m.d did not obtain the1. permit within ten days 1 
.. 

. from the first day of his employment, as required by Rule 3 of · 
State Regulation No~ 13, the licensee was in violation of the said 
regulation. I find that the licensee permitted and suffered the 
employment of'. a minor without requisite e1mploy1nent permit, .as set 
forth 111 the second charge, and recommend a finding o:r gu1lt on 

· both charges. · 
·•. 

Licensee has no prioI· adjudica.1;ed recordo It is, there.;. 
fore, recommended that the license be. sua:pended. om the first charge . 
for· fifteen days (~e .':f.P..l!. Jl,u:t.Q~JJ.h.~i Bulletin 1759, Item 9) and 
on the seeond charge for five days \~.llb"Nfili...~~s, Inc,, 
Bulletin 1756, Item 8), making a total suspension of twenty days. 

QQD.clu§J.olJ.§ and ]1:£l~ 
\ . 

No exception.s to the .Hearerws repo~t were filed pursuant. 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation Noc 16~ 

. . 

Having carefully considered thE~ entir1~ record herein, 
including. the transcript of the testimony, the exhj_bi ts, the 
.argument .of counsel in s1.:unma.tion and the Bea:r;·er • s repo_rt··, . I concur 
in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and ado~t his 
:recommendations~ _,,.,/. . 

. ' 

·Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of ;rune 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptton Ijicense C-3, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of West Paterson 
to Ray Russo, Inco,- for premises i130 McBrid~ Avenue, West . 
Paterson; be and the same is hereby suspended f'or the b~lance of 
··its term, vizo, until midnight Jtme 30, 1:968,, cornmencing at 
· 3 .a .• m~ Thursday, June 20, 1968; and it is fu;rther 

OHDERED that any renew~l license that may be granted 
shall be and the· same is hereby suspended un.P,11 3 a~m$ Wednesd~y 
July 10' 1968. 

JOSSPH Mt., KEEGAN. 
DIRECmon 



DISCIPLINlrnY PROCE;KDINGS = SAI1E '.1~0 :MINORS - PRIOR. SIMILAR 
RECORD - AGGRAVATING .CIRCUI·ISTANCE .... l1ICENSE SUSPENDED.,FOR '·o DAYS - ·r:is·, (,."'i ·5" 'F10I) PM T:a ·'1 . "i" ~ 11.I'-J t..il · I , I, ,. 1.nJ!;.ti, .;, 

. In the Matter of Disctplinary 
· Proceedings against 

RAY RUSSO, INC& . 
1130 McBride Avenu~ 
West Paterson~ N® J0 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of· Plenary RetaJ.l Consu:mp'tio11 
License C,..,.3, i~sued by the Mayor and ) 
Council of the Borough of West; Paterson 
~-~----~~~--=--=-~--~> 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND-' ORDER 

'•:"'.-'·.! 

_Ralph Ae Nuzzo~ Esqo,, by jc•seph C® Nuzzo~ Esq~ 1 Attorney for 
·Licensee · 

Walter. HQ Cleaver1 Esqo ~ .Appearing :ror Di·visi0n of Alcoholic. 
Beverage t;o:utrctl. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. Licensee pleads !12.U Jrn.J~ t1D a charge alleging· that 
on May 1+-5, 1968 i. t rwld :mixed dri:nks of. .alcoholic beverages 
to two minors, ages 19 and 20 ~ :i.n viola ti 1on of Rule 1 of -
State Regulation. No~~ 20~ -

I~ieensee ha.s a reeord of suspen.sion cf license by 
the Director for twenty days effective June 20, 1968, for 
sale to minors and employing a minor wi.thout, requisite em- · 
ployment permi t0 I!!:1.,~J11ibY:,., .. Bllfl~.Q.~..,.,Ir.t<;:.'" 9 Bulletin 1808, Item >+. 

It is to ln~ noted tha.t the :lnstant violation -" 
- occurred while charges in the pr)evious proceeding were still 

pending and undetermin~;do · 

The li-cense will hB suspended · f1:)r ~if teen days (h 
11liL1Ill! J2lJiP4 .. .l11Q.a ., Bulletin i 759 ~ Item 9), tq which will be 
added _ten days by reason of the. reicord of sus.pension · for 
similar violation with:Ln the past: :five ye1ars ·{~ 
·.!i..a.IJ.~~ ~ Bulletin ~» 751 ~ Itt:1m 8) ancl an additional fifteen 
days by reason of th_e aggravating ci.rcums·tanc',e of the occur­
rence of the instant violation ,.,•b.ile the J>reviious proceeding 
was pending (!i.~,_Ke~LX£!c~Q;l1ilh Bullet:tn 1!750, Item 3), or 
a total o:f forty days, with remission of five_ day~ for· the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspens:i.on of thi.rty-five days • 

. Accordingly~ it :ls~ on thi.s · 13th day of June 1968, · 

ORDERED that any renewal of Plem.ary :;R11?itail Con­
sumption 1.icense. C-3~ issued. by the Mayor a~d Cou.ncil

4
of the 

Borough of West Paterson to Hay Russo, Ili1~.,' for prem:i.s~s 
1130 McBri.de Avenue~ West Paterson~ for the 1968 ... 69 license 
year, be and the sa~e is hereby suspended for thirty~five 
(35') days, commenr.~j.ng a1~ 3 ~L,mt, Wednesday, July 10) 1968, 
and termina tlng at 3 a (lrr10 Wednesday~ Augu:~t 1 ~~, -1908,, _ 

~JOSEPH M•. KEEGAN 
DIHJWTQR 



BU.LLETIN 1.808 PAGE 15' 

6 ~ _ .. DlSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY .. 
LfillELED ~ - ·~ICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR ·PLEAo 

In, the Matte·r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. against 

l 

JOHN ROMA 
·t/a Johnny's Tavern 
179 -'First Avenue 

.Atlantic Highlandsj N~ Jo~ 

J 
) 

) 

.) 

Holder of ·Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C"'."9 · issued by the Borough) . · 

·Council of the 'Borough of Atlantic'.· ) 
· .· Highlands • · 

-·- - - - - - - - - - - - - .:... .,.... -·- _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Howard A. ·Roberts, Esqo, Attorney for Licensee , . 
Walter Ho Cleaver, Esq~, Appear~ng for· Division of 1Alcoholic 

·Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

_ Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
Mar.ch '7, 1968· he possessed alcoholic beverages in nine bottles 
bearing labels.which did not truly describe their contents, in 
viola~ion. of Rule 27 of State Regulation No., 20a · · · ... · .··. 

Absent prior record, tne license· will be suspended for 
thirty-five days, with remissj_on of five days foi? the plea en"'.' 
tered, :leaving a net suspension of thirty dayse .Re Lyric Tave.!11, 
ln~o, Bulletin 1538, Item 4. · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of June 1968, 

.,. • ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License c .... 9, 
issued by the Borough Council·of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands 
to· John Roma,.· t/a Jehnny! s Tavern, for premises ·179 First Avenue, 

·Atlantic Highlands, be and the same.is hereby suspended for the 
balance of its term, viz~, untii midnight June 30, 1968, commenc• 
ing. at 2 a11m. 111Ionday, J1ll1e 24, 1968; and· it is further - . ; 

ORDERED that any renewal license th.at may be granted 
·shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2 a.m. Wednesday, 
July 24, 1968. 

JOSEPH M. KI!!EGAN 
DIRECTOR. 
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7c DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE TO'. MINO.RS. ·.~/LICEN.SE SUSPEN·DED· . -
. FOR 

1 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR P.LEA11 . '· . ' . 

In the Matter of Dis.ciplinary 
• 1Proce.e(lings ,aga_inst · · 

.·CHARLES LINCOLN MEYERS 
·t/a.Hilltop Liquor· Store 
Rt~ #22t State Highway 
Gre.enwich Township . ) 

.PO Stew.artsville, No J" 
. ) r· 

Holde·r of ·p1en~ry. 'Retail Distribution . 
... License .D"!"2 issued by the Township .· ) . 

Committee of. the Township of 'Greenwich, . 
War.ren County· · ·) 

)' 

~ ' I 

COMCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

J.oseph v,. De~asi ~ 'Esq0' Attorne:r. rdr .. · Lic;ense1e . I 

-·wal ter He Cleaver j Esq o 9 .Appear1:ng for Di vision ot Aloohoi1c 
BeVe~age Control · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR:_ 

. --.- ·Licensee pleads non vµlt to charges al:Leging .. "that 
.( 1) ·on Ap;ril 11, 1968, he sold two cases of beer to a· minor, 
age 18,. and (2) 'On April 27, 1.968, he sold two cases ()f'. beer· ... 

. "to a·m:i,n~r 1 age 17.9 in,violation ·of Rule 1 or State Re~~·a- .. 
. · tion No. 20 .• 

·; ·:-. ·. ":-. . Absent. P:t'ior re,cord 9 the license wil;L be suspended 
tor.twenty days, ·with remission ot five days for the_plea 
entere_ di· _leaving a net suspenslon of __ fifteen days~. Re POst 
ang Rai_, ~pc~, Bulletin 1694, Item 7 • · . ' . . 

Accordingly·, 1 t is, ·on this 1 ;'th day of Ju~.Y:·, 19681 "· 

,_ : ·oRDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Lioensa .. -
--.- - .,, ·D~2, · issu:ed · by. the Township Committee of the ~ownship of · 

·~,: ~-· Greenwich, County -of Warren, tQ Charles Lincoln Meyers, t/a." 
· ··.Hilltop L1quor Store, for premises Route #22 State Highway, 

·Greenwich, be and the same is hereby suspended for ·f'ift,een ·. · ·· 
( 1 ;) . days, commencing at Sh 00. a .m. Monday, July 22 2 1968 1 

.and te~minating at 9:00 a~m. Tuesday, August 6, 1908,. 
! l 

New Jersey State Library 


